

**IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL
COURT UNDER NDPS ACT-CUM- ADDL.
DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
3rd COURT, HOWRAH.**

NDPS Case No. - 02 of 2025

Ref : NCB Crime No. 09/NCB/KOL/2025 U/s 8(c)
r/w 20(b)(c)/25/27A/29 of N.D.P.S Act, 1985.

State

Vs.

1) Babla Gouri

2) Biswajit Das

3) Anup Ghosh

4) Trinath Bar

Order No. 2 Dated: 03.05.2025

The accused persons, namely **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar** are produced from P.C.

The accused persons are taken into custody.

The I/O is present along with the C.D.

The IO files a prayer for further police remand of the accused persons **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar**.

Seen the prayer of IO with recommendation of Vivek Kumar Pandey Superintendent, Narcotics Control Bureau, MHA, Govt. of India, Kolkata Zonal Unit who prays for allowing five (05) days police remand of the accused persons namely **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar**.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present.

Heard IO.

Perused the CD and the forwarding report duly forwarded by Vivek Kumar Pandey Superintendent, Narcotics Control Bureau, MHA, Govt. of India, Kolkata Zonal Unit. The prayer for PC for five (05) days is for the recovery of further contraband/ganja and/or arrest of other associates.

This court finds that apart from taking a statement of one accused u/s. 161 Cr.P.C., no fruitful result or further recovery of contraband has been made during PC period. This court is not satisfied in the development of the investigation during the last PC period. Consequently, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for further PC at this stage. Accordingly, the further PC stands rejected and all four accused persons namely **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar** are remanded to J.C till 16.05.2025.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar**, on the grounds stated therein.

Another bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused **Trinath Bar**, on the grounds stated therein.

The record is taken up for bail hearing.

The Ld. Counsel for the defence submits before the Court that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and that they will not abscond from the process of the Court, if granted bail.

The Ld. P.P Incharge raises strong objection.

This is a case U/s 8(c) r/w 20(b)(c)/25/27A/29 of N.D.P.S Act. Contraband of 82.2 kgs of ganja have allegedly been recovered from the possession of the accused persons, as it is pointed out before this Court. The investigation is at nascent stage. Considering the incriminating materials in the case docket, coupled with the rigours of s. 37 of the NDPS Act, the prayer for bail of accused **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar** is considered and rejected.

To 16.05.2025 for production of all four accused persons namely **Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar**.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.