

**JO Code No. WB00910**  
**NDPS Case No. 02 of 2025**  
**CNR No. WBHW01001930-2025**

**Order No. 09 dated: 25.07.2025.**

Today is fixed for production and I/O's report.

All the four accused persons namely Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar are physically produced from the correctional home.

I/O's report not yet been received.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Trinath Bar with the contention that on 20.07.2025 the elder brother of the accused expired at Sagore Dutta M. C. and Hospital, Kamarhati, Kolkata-700 058 and afterward post-funeral duties and other Hindu rituals are pending and the present accused person is the only younger brother of his deceased elder brother and accordingly prays for releasing the accused on parole for his specific period of at least four days.

Copy served to Ld. Special P.P. for NCB.

Heard Ld. Advocate of the accused person.

Heard Ld. Special P.P. for NCB who submitted that as per rules I/G Correctional Home has the only authority to pass any order of parole.

Having considered the petition as filed by Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Trinath Bar and the Ld. Special P.P for NCB, the petition as filed by the accused be sent to the Superintendent Howrah District Correctional Home for consideration as per provision of the jail code.

Let a copy of this order along with the original petition be sent to the Superintendent Howrah District Correctional Home for information and action as per jail code.

Accused persons to remanded to J/C.

Copy of the petition be kept with the record.

Fix 07.08.2025 for production and I/O's report.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah.