

**JO Code No. WB00910**  
**NDPS Case No. 02 of 2025**  
**CNR No. WBHW01-001930-2025**

**Order No. 17 dated: 11.11.2025.**

The bail petition on behalf of the accused persons namely Babla Gouri, Biswajit Das, Anup Ghosh and Trinath Bar is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submitted before this court that recovery has been made from the first three accused persons and fourth accused has been arrested on complicity and no recovery has been made from the fourth accused. Charge sheet has been submitted. Investigation has been closed. All the accused persons are languishing in the custody for more than 6 months and accordingly prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P for NCB is present and submit bail objection report in which be contended that huge quantity of contraband ganja to the extent of 82.2 kgs of ganja was recovered from three accused persons and the fourth accused has criminal antecedent and propensity against whom offences like murder, dacoity and three NDPS cases in different Districts and Sub Divisions are pending in and around West Bengal which has been narrated in the objection report and if the fourth accused person is released there is every chance to influence the witnesses by causing threat to them and there is every chance of absconsion causing frustration of the trial. In view of the recovery of contraband ganja which is in commercial quantity from the three accused persons and considering the criminal antecedent and propensity and likelihood of tampering and absconsion by the fourth accused the bail prayer of the accused persons be rejected.

Heard the submissions of the both sides.

Perusing the bail petition I find that the petition is not supported with affidavit and there is no such averment by affidavit as to whether there is any bail application pending before any Superior Court or rejected as such.

Having considered the facts and circumstances and recovery of commercial quantity of ganja from the three accused persons and considering the criminal antecedent and propensity and likelihood of tampering and absconsion of the fourth accused and considering the rigours of law as envisaged of 37 of NDPS Act the bail petition of the above named four accused persons stands rejected.

Todate (07.01.2026).

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.